GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1845
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2016

Teacher Training Workshops

1845. SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the teacher training workshops conducted to sensitise School Management Committees in various States were successful and beneficial;

(b) if so, the details of the outcome and the benefits thereof; and

(c) if not, the ways in which the workshops are proposed to be made more effective?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

(@): As per the norms for capacity building of the School Management Committee (SMC) members, Non-Residential training of 3 days is imparted for which an amount of Rs.100/- per day per member is allowed. Every SMC has one teacher of the concerned School as a member of SMC.

Since the inception of RTE Act, 2009, SMC trainings have been conducted as per the following details:-

Year Number of SMC members

trained
2010-11 6164917
2011-12 5660869
2012-13 5617011
2013-14 3903633
2014-15 4046254
2015-16 3822152

A total of 5997140 SMC members are to be trained during 2016-17.


(b): Some of the outcomes and benefits of the training, as shared by some States/UT, are as follows:

1. As informed by Government of Maharashtra, the training proved useful as SMCs were successful in development of respective schools by mobilizing community participation for land, construction of schools, class rooms, availability of teaching learning material, computers, E-learning hardware and software, etc. SMCs were also helpful in securing 100% enrolment and maximum retention.

2. As informed by Government of Tamil Nadu, community participation in Govt.
Schools is increasing. Through ‘Kalvi Seer’ initiative the community contributes essential articles for the school.

3. Government of Goa has informed that parents actively participate in cleanliness drives.

4. Government of Tripura has informed that active participation of SMC members in day-to-day functioning of School has improved attendance and enrolment of the students as well as attendance of the teachers.

5. The U.T. of Chandigarh has shared that training has helped SMC members to supervise the Mid Day Meal scheme in more effective manner.

6. As informed by Government of Haryana, SMC decides the colour and design of uniform and school bag.

(c): Inview of reply to (b) above, not applicable.
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